maximum periods of leave without pay available under this article. 

Leave without pay may be requested, with the exception of military leave without pay. Approved 
leave without pay may not exceed one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days during a rolling 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) day period, unless otherwise provided by law.  

Article 4.10.1 Requirements 

The Director of Human Resources, or designee, may grant leave without pay to employees who 
request such leave when: 

1. The employee has stated a legitimate reason to support the leave request application;

[...]

basis.  There shall be no cost to the Union or the Trust for such programs. 

Article 6.1.2 Long Term Disability 

The MOA shall provide long term disability coverage in the amount of sixty (60) percent of the 
employee's annual salary to a maximum of six thousand two hundred fifty ($6250.00) dollars per 
month subject to the terms of the insurance contract for each eligible employee.     

Article 6.1.3 Employee Assistance Program 

Eligible employees may participate in the Municipality's Employee Assistance Program (EAP) 
subject to the provisions of the plan.